

Segment information

Net sales	Q1/23	Q2/23	Q3/23	Q4/23	2023
Kekkilä-BVB	90,9	117,9	62,0	55,7	326,4
Neova Terra	65,1	36,4	25,2	73,9	200,5
Other and eliminations	-9,1	-8,7	-6,1	-7,2	-31,0
Total	146,8	145,6	81,1	122,4	495,9
Operating profit	Q1/23	Q2/23	Q3/23	Q4/23	2023
Kekkilä-BVB	-5,9	10,6	-3,6	-9,6	-8,6
Neova Terra	7,5	-0,6	-2,9	4,7	8,6
Other and eliminations	-0,1	-1,9	-2,5	-0,8	-5,3
Total	1,4	8,0	-9,0	-5,8	-5,3
Comparable operating profit	Q1/23	Q2/23	Q3/23	Q4/23	2023
Kekkilä-BVB	1,3	11,1	-3,1	-1,3	7,9
Neova Terra	7,6	-0,6	-2,9	8,0	12,2
Other and eliminations	0,3	-1,4	-1,9	-0,6	-3,5
Total	9,2	9,1	-7,9	6,2	16,5
EBITDA	Q1/23	Q2/23	Q3/23	Q4/23	2023
Kekkilä-BVB	2,7	15,3	1,3	-3,5	15,7
Neova Terra	9,9	4,3	1,6	7,3	23,1
Other and eliminations	-2,1	-2,2	-2,9	-2,3	-9,6
Total	10,4	17,3	-0,1	1,5	29,2
Comparable EBITDA	Q1/23	Q2/23	Q3/23	Q4/23	2023
Kekkilä-BVB	6,3	15,8	1,9	4,1	28,0
Neova Terra	10,1	4,4	1,6	10,6	26,7
Other and eliminations	-1,7	-1,7	-2,3	-2,1	-7,8
Total	14,7	18,3	1,1	12,6	46,7
Depreciation, amortization and impairments	Q1/23	Q2/23	Q3/23	Q4/23	2023
Kekkilä-BVB	8,5	4,9	4,9	6,1	24,4
Neova Terra	1,9	4,4	3,9	1,8	12,0
Other and eliminations	0,1	0,4	0,2	0,5	1,2
Total	10,4	9,7	9,0	8,4	37,6
Capital Expenses	Q1/23	Q2/23	Q3/23	Q4/23	2023
Kekkilä-BVB	4,3	3,8	7,8	8,0	24,0
Neova Terra	2,7	3,9	2,8	22,6	32,0
Other and eliminations	0,6	0,2	-1,0	-15,6	-15,8
Total	7,6	7,9	9,6	15,1	40,2
Segment assets	Q1/23	Q2/23	Q3/23	Q4/23	2023
Kekkilä-BVB	346,8	350,9	320,6	306,6	306,6
Neova Terra	172,4	174,6	202,5	208,6	208,6
Other and eliminations	221,8	201,3	178,8	223,8	223,8
Total	740,9	726,8	701,9	739,0	739,0
Segment liabilities	Q1/23	Q2/23	Q3/23	Q4/23	2023
Kekkilä-BVB	211,3	209,6	182,5	184,1	184,1
Neova Terra	94,2	94,2	95,1	118,5	118,5
Other and eliminations	131,9	123,0	133,0	142,9	142,9
Total	437,4	426,8	410,6	445,5	445,5
Items affecting comparability (EBIT)	Q1/23	Q2/23	Q3/23	Q4/23	2023
Kekkilä-BVB	-7,1	-0,5	-0,5	-8,3	-16,5
Neova Terra	-0,2	-0,1	0,0	-3,3	-3,6
Other and eliminations	-0,4	-0,5	-0,6	-0,2	-1,8
Total	-7,8	-1,0	-1,1	-11,8	-21,8
Items affecting comparability (EBITDA)	Q1/23	Q2/23	Q3/23	Q4/23	2023
Kekkilä-BVB	-3,7	-0,5	-0,6	-7,6	-12,3
Neova Terra	-0,2	-0,1	0,0	-3,3	-3,6
Other and eliminations	-0,4	-0,5	-0,6	-0,2	-1,8
Total	-4,3	-1,0	-1,2	-11,1	-17,7
Number of employees	Q1/23	Q2/23	Q3/23	Q4/23	2023
Average					
Kekkilä-BVB	651	658	638	603	638
Neova Terra	233	241	240	224	235
Other and eliminations	56	65	67	70	64
Total	940	964	945	897	936